R2

8lr3020 CF 8lr3156

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2018 Assigned to: Environment and Transportation

## A BILL ENTITLED

	A DILL ENTITLED
1	AN ACT concerning
2 3	Prince George's County – Artwork at Purple Line Transit Stations – Local Approval
4	PG 431–18
5 6 7 8	FOR the purpose of requiring that a certain local governing body must provide approval before any artwork may be displayed at a Purple Line transit station in Prince George's County; defining a certain term; and generally relating to artwork at Purple Line transit stations in Prince George's County.
9 10 11 12	BY adding to Article – Transportation Section 7–711 Annotated Code of Maryland (2015 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)
14 15	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
6	Article - Transportation
17	7–711.
18 19 20	(A) IN THIS SECTION, "PURPLE LINE" MEANS A LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT LINE THAT PROVIDES TRANSIT SERVICE BETWEEN BETHESDA IN MONTGOMERY COUNTY AND NEW CARROLLTON IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY.
21 22	(B) BEFORE ANY ARTWORK MAY BE DISPLAYED AT A PURPLE LINE TRANSIT STATION IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, THE ARTWORK MUST BE APPROVED

THROUGH A RESOLUTION OF:

23



- 1 (1) THE COUNTY COUNCIL, IF THE ARTWORK IS TO BE DISPLAYED AT 2 A TRANSIT STATION THAT IS NOT LOCATED IN A MUNICIPAL CORPORATION; OR
- 3 (2) THE MUNICIPAL GOVERNING BODY, IF THE ARTWORK IS TO BE 4 DISPLAYED AT A TRANSIT STATION THAT IS LOCATED IN A MUNICIPAL 5 CORPORATION.
- $\,\,$  SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June  $\,7\,$   $\,$  1, 2018.